

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI
No. 2024-TS-01178-SCT**

**CARLY MADISON GREGG
A/K/A CARLEY MADISON GREGG**

APPELLANT

V.

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

APPELLEE

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

On appeal from the Circuit Court of Rankin County, Mississippi
Trial Court # 61 CI1:24-cr-34169-JA

James H. Murphy, MB # 102223
P.O. Box 1338
Carthage, MS 39051
jmurphy@murphyjustice.com
T: (601)267-0200
F: (601) 292-7160
Attorney for the Appellant

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI
No. 2024-TS-01178-SCT**

**CARLY MADISON GREGG
A/K/A CARLEY MADISON GREGG**

APPELLANT

V.

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons.....	ii
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities	iv-viii
BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT	1
Statement of Assignment.....	1
Statement of the Issues	1
Statement of the Case	1
Statement of Facts.....	2-18
Summary of the Argument	19-22
Argument.....	23
ISSUE I	23
ISSUE II.....	29
ISSUE III.....	31
ISSUE IV.....	39
ISSUE V.....	44
ISSUE VI.....	49
ISSUE VII.....	51
ISSUE VIII.....	59
ISSUE IX.....	64
Conclusion.....	66
Certificate of Service.....	67

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES (A–Z)

Abney v. State, 123 Miss. 546, 549–50 (1920)	41
Ballard v. State, 768 So.2d 924 (Miss App. 2000)	50
Bay Springs Forest Products, Inc. v. Wade, 435 So. 2d 690 (Miss. 1983)	50
Beale v. State, 361 So. 3d 673 (Miss. Ct. App. 2022)	26
Brooks v. State, 903 So. 2d 691 (Miss. 2005)	62-64
Brown v. State, 102 So. 3d 1087 (¶7) (Miss. 2012)	26
Brown v. State, 995 So. 2d 698 (¶¶21–23) (Miss. 2008)	32
Buchanan v. Kentucky, 483 U.S. 402 (1987)	54
Burgess v. State, 178 So.2d 1266 (Miss. 2015)	60
Chandler v. Fretag, 348 U.S. 3 (1954)	50
Chandler v. State, 242 So. 3d 65 (¶7) (Miss. 2018)	32, 50
Chapman v. California, 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	32
Coleman v. State, 269 So. 3d 88 (¶29) (Miss. 2018)	60
Connors v. State, 92 So. 3d 676, 682 (Miss. 2012)	34, 50
Cook v. State, 242 So. 3d 865, 873 (Miss. Ct. App. 2017)	37
Dilworth v. State, 909 So. 2d 731 (Miss. 2005)	60
Estelle v. Smith, 451 U.S. 454 (1981)	54
Fitzgerald v. Estelle, 505 F.2d 1334 (5th Cir. 1974)	57
Flowers v. State, 842 So. 2d 531 (¶63) (Miss. 2003)	40-43
Flowers v. State, 158 So. 3d 1009, 1043 (¶21) (Miss. 2014)	43
Frank v. Mangum, 237 U.S. 309 (1915) (Holmes, J., dissenting)	57

Gardner v. Florida, 430 U.S. 349 (1977)	35
Graham v. Florida, 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	29-31
Guam v. Shymanovitz (cited in Curtin; no reporter given)	63
Hartfield v. State, 186 Miss. 75, 189 So. 530 (1939)	41
Hiter v. State, 660 So. 2d 961 (Miss. 1995)	41, 42
Jordan v. State, 212 So. 3d 817 (Miss. 2016)	62
Jordan v. State, 212 So. 3d 836 (Miss. Ct. App. 2015)	62-64
Jones v. Mississippi, 593 U.S. 98 (2021)	38
Jones v. State, 122 So. 3d 698, 702 (Miss. 2013)	37
Kansas v. Cheever, 571 U.S. 87 (2013)	54
Lankford v. Idaho, 500 U.S. 110 (1991)	34
Leonard v. Leonard, 486 So. 2d 1240 (Miss. 1986)	50
Manning v. State, 835 So. 2d 94 (¶21) (Miss. Ct. App. 2002)	40-42
Manuel v. State, 48 So. 3d 94 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2010)	30-31
Marks v. State, 532 So. 2d 976, 983 (Miss. 1988)	40-42
McGlasten v. State, 328 So. 3d 101, 102 (¶4) (Miss. 2021)	23
Miller v. Alabama, 567 U.S. 460 (2012)	30-32; 41-47
Minor v. State, 101 Miss. 107, 57 So. 548 (1911)	41
Montgomery v. Louisiana, 577 U.S. 190 (2016)	30-32; 44
Moore v. Dempsey, 261 U.S. 86 (1923)	57
Parker v. State, 119 So. 3d 987 (Miss. 2013)	34
Pate v. Robinson, 383 U.S. 375 (1966)	57-58
Presley v. State, 474 So. 2d 612 (Miss. 1985)	35-36

Ramos v. Louisiana, 590 U.S. 83, 111 (2020)	19
Red Enterprises, Inc. v. Peashooter, Inc., 455 So. 2d 793 (Miss. 1984)	50
Roper v. Simmons, 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	44
Ross v. State, 954 So. 2d 968 (Miss. 2007)	43; 65
Rubenstein v. State, 941 So. 2d 735 (Miss. 2006)	65
Smith v. State, 220 So. 2d 313 (Miss. 1969)	41, 60
Specht v. Patterson, 386 U.S. 605 (1967)	34
State v. Montano, 557 P.3d 86, 92 (N.M. 2024)	28
State v. Skinner, 95 A.3d 236; 218 N.J. 496 (N.J. 2014)	60-64
Stevenson v. State, 361 So. 3d 162, 169 (¶27) (Miss. Ct. App.)	52
Stewart v. State, 95 Miss. 627, 49 So. 615 (1909)	26
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	37-43
Terrell v. State, 952 So. 2d 998, 1005 (Miss. Ct. App. 2006)	55
Thompson v. City of Louisville, 362 U.S. 199 (1960)	58
Tipton v. State, 97 So. 2d 277, 281 (Fla. 1957)	30
Ungar v. Sarafite, 376 U.S. 575 (1964)	50
United States v. Atkinson, 297 U.S. 157 (1936)	50
United States v. Curtin, 489 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2007) (en banc)	63
United States v. Hubbell, 530 U.S. 27, 36–37 (2000)	55
Walker v. State, 878 So. 2d 913, 917 (Miss. 2004)	60
Walker v. State, 913 So. 2d 198, 249 (¶204) (Miss. 2005)	65
Weeks v. State, 804 So. 2d 980 (Miss. 2001)	65
Whitaker v. State, 146 So. 3d 333 (Miss. 2014)	60

Williams v. State, 445 So. 2d 798, 813 (Miss. 1984)	41
Windham v. State, 91 Miss. 845, 45 So. 861, 862 (1907)	41
<u>STATUTES (numeric order)</u>	
Miss. Code Ann. § 47-7-3	24
• § 47-7-3(1)(f)	
• § 47-7-3(1)(c)(iii)	
Miss. Code Ann. § 97-1-7(2)	28
Miss. Code Ann. § 97-3-19	28
Miss. Code Ann. § 97-3-21	21-25; 65
<u>RULES (numeric/series order)</u>	
MRE 103	56
MRE 401	59
MRE 402	59
MRE 403	59-61
MRE 404(b)	59-61
MRE 503	58
MRE 702	59
MRE 703	59
MRCrP 12.2(a)	51-58
MRCrP 12.2(b)	52-58
MRCrP 17.4(b)	51-58
MRCrP 26.3	38

MRCrP 26.4	38
URCCC 9.04 (Uniform Rule of Circuit & County Court Practice)	56

SECONDARY SOURCES (A–Z)

Scalia, Antonin & Bryan A. Garner, Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts (Thomson/West 2012),	26, 28
